

May 21, 2025

3 ARDR

**Re : CRAN 1 of 2025
In
CRR 3678 of 2024**

In Re : Devendra Ahuja @ Chintu

... Petitioner.

Adv. S. Bansal,
Adv. K. Bansal,
Adv. Y. Sarana,

... for the petitioner.

Adv. Joydeep Biswas,
Adv. Debjani Sahu,

...for the State.

Affidavit of service filed on behalf of the petitioner is taken on record.

The petitioner seeks stay of proceedings before the learned trial Court till disposal of the revisional application.

Since this Court is in seisin of the matter and hearing has proceeded considerably, let there be a stay of further proceedings of NDPS case no. 15 of 2023 pending before the learned Special Court, NDPS Act, Nadia at Krishnanagar till 30th June, 2025 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

CRAN 1 of 2025 is disposed of.

Let the matter appear under the heading "Hearing" on 26th June, 2025 at **3.30 pm.**

(Suvra Ghosh, J.)