

28.04.2026
rc/ct.no.05
Item No.101-103

**CRR No. 3987 of 2024
with
CRAN No. 2 of 2025
with
CRAN No. 4 of 2025
with
CRAN No. 6 of 2026
And
CRR No. 3678 of 2024
with
CRAN No. 2 of 2025
with
CRAN No. 4 of 2025
with
CRAN No.6 of 2026
And
CRR No. 3680 of 2024
with
CRAN No. 2 of 2025
with
CRAN No. 4 of 2025
with
CRAN No.6 of 2026**

**In the matter of : Devendra Ahuja & Chintu
.....Petitioner**

Mr. Shashwat Banshal
Mr. R. Banshal
Mr. Y. Saxena
... For the Petitioner
Mr. Debasish Roy
Mr. Antarikshya Basu
Mr. Dattatrya Dutta
... For the State (CRR 3987 of 2024)
Mr. Debasish Roy
Mr. Joydeep Biswas
Mrs. Debjani Sahu
... For the State (CRR 3678 of 2024)
Mr. Debasis Roy
Mr. Joydeep Biswas
Ms. Trisha Rakshit
... For the State (CRR 3680 of 2024)

Argument on behalf of the State is concluded.

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner in reply to the argument canvassed by the State.

Paucity of time intervenes.

Let these matters appear under the same heading on June 10, 2026 at 03.30 P.M. (summer vacation intervenes).

Since CRAN No. 6 of 2026 in CRR No. 3987 of 2024, CRAN No. 6 of 2026 in CRR No. 3678 of 2024 and CRAN No. 6 of 2026 in CRR No. 3680 of 2024 have not been traced out in the file, learned counsel for the applicant/petitioner produces a photocopy of those applications, which are treated as the original copy of the applications till the original copy of the applications are traced out. Let the said photocopies of the applications be taken on record.

Since this Court has heard these matters substantially, the interim order granted earlier is extended till disposal of the cases.

CRAN No. 6 of 2026 in CRR No. 3987 of 2024, CRAN No. 6 of 2026 in CRR No. 3678 of 2024 and CRAN No. 6 of 2026 in CRR No. 3680 of 2024 are disposed of accordingly.

(Suvra Ghosh,J)